including a description of the location of such bridge project, the character and kind thereof and the estimated cost of construction or reconstruction, including the cost of any approaches, embankments or other necessary appurtenances, the cost of any new right of way required, the purchase or acquirement of any existing structure and such other cost as shall be a necessary portion of the bridge project.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 13, 1927.

No. 21, S.]

[Published April 14, 1927.

CHAPTER 31.

AN ACT to create subsection (4) of section 40.65 of the statutes, relating to city superintendent of schools.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate, and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 40.65 of the statutes to read: (40.65) (4) In all school districts which embrace all of the territory of any city, however organized, and including joint districts but not union free high school districts, the district board, board of education or other board in charge may employ a superintendent to examine and license teachers and under the direction of such employing board to supervise and manage the schools of said city.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 13, 1927.

No. 208, S.]

[Published April 15, 1927.

CHAPTER 32.

AN ACT to amend the introductory paragraph to subsection (1) and subsections (2) and (3) of section 20.63 of the statutes, relating to the board of trustees of the state library, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The introductory paragraph to subsection (1) and subsections (2) and (3) of section 20.63 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.63) (1) (introductory paragraph) * * * For the fiscal year beginning July 1, * * 1927 * * * twelve thousand * * * five hundred * * dollars, and for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1928, twelve thousand five hundred dollars, to carry into effect its functions relative to the state library. Of this there is allotted:

- (2) On * * * July 1, 1926, six thousand five hundred dollars, and for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1927, six thousand five hundred dollars, and for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1928, six thousand five hundred dollars for the purchase of such law books, books of reference, and works on political science and statistics, and for binding books, for the state library and the justices of the supreme court, as the said board shall think reasonably necessary or desirable. Expenditures from this appropriation shall be certified to the secretary of state by the state librarian.
- (3) On July 1, 1923, three thousand eight hundred dollars, and for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1927, two thousand two hundred dollars for the purchase of library stacks and shelving and permanent property for the state library. Expenditures from this appropriation shall be certified to the secretary of state by the state librarian and the state chief engineer.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1927. Approved April 14, 1927.

No. 164, S.]

[Published April 20, 1927.

CHAPTER 33.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (h) of subsection (8) of section 20.17 of the statutes, relating to funds for the state tuberculosis sanatorium and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph (h) of subsection (8) of section 20.17 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.17) (8) (h) On July 1, 1921, ten thousand eight hundred dollars for the purchase and installation of a water softening plant; two thousand five hundred